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DATE:

December 7, 2011

TO:


Commission on EMS

FROM:

Howard Backer, MD, MPH, FACEP

Director

PREPARED BY:
Rick Trussell, Chief 




Fiscal, Administration, and Information Technology Division

SUBJECT:

Fiscal and Administration

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Information Only.

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None.

DISCUSSION:

EMS Authority Budget 

According to the attached report, available budget authority during 2011/12 for State operations is approximately $12.2 million and $15.2 million in local assistance for total budget authority of $27.4 million. As of September 30, 2011, the EMS Authority has expended and/or encumbered $7.3 million or 26.7% of available budget authority. Of this amount, $2.6 million or 21.6% of State Operations funding has been expended and/or encumbered and $4.7 million or 30.9% of local assistance budget authority has been expended and/or encumbered. 

We are continuing to monitor and adjust both State operations and local assistance budgets to meet changing program priorities and an updated report will be distributed prior to the next Commission meeting.

EMS Authority Grant Funding

Since the last Commission report the EMS Authority has received new funding from the following sources: 

· $669,000 from the California Office of Homeland Security for the purchase of additional Disaster Medical Support Units (DMSU) vehicles ($420,000) and for the reimbursement of program costs associated with the ERTAC program ($249,000).
Continued funding for the Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant (PHHSBG) ($1.3 million) and the Emergency Medical Services for Children (EMSC) ($130,000) is uncertain due to continuing negotiations critical to the passage of the federal fiscal year (FY) 2012 budget. The House bill contains an appropriation of $100 million for the PHHSBG but proposes to eliminate funding for the EMSC grant and the Senate bill does not contain funding for either of these grant programs. Currently, the Federal government is funded under a second continuing resolution (CR, P.L. 112-36) of FY 2012, which is in effect through November 18, 2011. 

EMS Authority Staffing Levels

As of September 30, 2011, the EMS Authority has 64.5 authorized positions and 18 temporary (blanket positions and retired annuitants) positions for a total staffing level of 82.5.  Of the 64.5 permanent positions 9 positions are vacant. Due to the current State hiring freeze the EMS Authority can only recruit internally to fill vacant positions and once the hiring freeze is rescinded, we will again resume external recruitment.

	Position Type
	Admin/Exec
	Disaster
	EMSP
	EMS 
	Total

	Permanent 
	15.0
	20.0
	21.4
	9.0
	65.4

	Limited Term
	0.0
	2.0
	1.0
	0.0
	3.0

	Salary Savings
	-0.9
	-1.2
	-1.3
	-0.5
	-3.9

	Authorized
	14.1
	20.8
	21.1
	8.5
	64.5

	Temporary 
	6.0
	4.0
	6.0
	2.0
	18.0

	Vacant (permanent &LT)
	-2.0
	-3.0
	-3.0
	-1.0
	-9.0

	Current Staffing Level
	18.1
	21.8
	24.1
	9.5
	73.5


Enclosures
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